Information Manual
for Experimental Aircraft
Volume 3
Application Information for Van's Aircraft
Hartzell Propeller Inc.
One Propeller Place
Piqua, Ohio 45356-2634 U.S.A.
Phone: 937.778.4200

regardless of airworthiness category. The ultimate responsibility for determining the
proper integration of the propeller and aircraft lies with the aircraft owner/operator.
2. Propeller/Blade Model Designation
A. Model Number Designation System
 Hartzell Propeller Inc. uses a model number designation system to identify
specific propeller and blade assemblies. The propeller model number and
blade model number are separated by a slash ( / ).
Example:  propeller model number / blade model number
   (e.g. HC-C2YR-1BFPX/F7497X)
Parentheses shown in the propeller/blade model number in this, or any other
Hartzell publication, indicate that there are characters (letters or numbers) that,
depending on the specific configuration, may or may not be present.
For additional information about the propeller/blade model designation system,
refer to the applicable Hartzell propeller owner's manual and/or the applicable
Type Certificate Data Sheet (TCDS).
HARTZELL PROPELLER INC. MANUAL 193
VOLUME 3
Page 4
Rev. 1 Aug/23
61-03-93INTRODUCTION
3. WARNINGS and CAUTIONS
WARNING 1: THIS DOCUMENT, IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE PROPELLER
OWNER'S MANUAL, PROVIDES IMPORTANT INFORMATION AND
WARNINGS REGARDING THE INSTALLATION, OPERATION, AND
PERFORMANCE OF YOUR PROPELLER.
WARNING 2: DETERMINING THE PROPER INTEGRATION OF THE
PROPELLER AND AIRCRAFT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE AIRCRAFT INTEGRATOR. HARTZELL PROPELLER INC.
SUPPLIES A PROPELLER BASED ON INFORMATION PROVIDED
BY THE AIRCRAFT INTEGRATOR THAT HARTZELL CANNOT
AND MAY NOT BE ABLE TO VERIFY. NEW PROPELLER
APPLICATIONS REQUIRE CAREFUL TESTING AND EVALUATION.
TESTING OR OPERATION OF THE PROPELLER, THEREFORE,
CARRIES WITH IT A RISK OF SERIOUS INJURY, DEATH, AND/OR
SIGNIFICANT PROPERTY DAMAGE.
WARNING 3: THERE IS A RISK OF SERIOUS INJURY, DEATH, AND/OR
SIGNIFICANT PROPERTY DAMAGE IF THE PROPELLER HAS
NOT BEEN TESTED AND SHOWN TO BE COMPATIBLE WITH THE
ENGINE AND AIRCRAFT INSTALLATION, OR IF IT IS OPERATED
IN A MANNER THAT EXCEEDS THE ESTABLISHED LIMITS FOR
THE PROPELLER. IN THESE INSTANCES, VIBRATION LOADS
CAN EXCEED THE DESIGN LIMITATIONS AND CAN RESULT IN
PROPELLER OR BLADE SEPARATION FROM THE AIRCRAFT.
WARNING 4: STABILIZED OPERATION WITHIN THE PROPELLER
RESTRICTED RPM RANGE CAN GENERATE HIGH PROPELLER
STRESSES AND RESULT IN FATIGUE DAMAGE TO THE
PROPELLER. THIS DAMAGE CAN LEAD TO A REDUCED
PROPELLER FATIGUE LIFE, PROPELLER FAILURE, AND LOSS
OF CONTROL OF THE AIRCRAFT.
4. Trademarks and Disclaimers
A. Designers/Kit Manfacturers
 This manual mentions various suppliers of aircraft kits, designs, engines,
and aftermarket products. The information contained herein is not endorsed, or
approved by, any of these entities.
Page 1-1
Rev. 1 Aug/23
HARTZELL PROPELLER INC. MANUAL 193
VOLUME 3
61-03-93APPLICATION INFORMATION/VAN'S AIRCRAFT
APPLICATION INFORMATION FOR VAN'S AIRCRAFT - CONTENTS